
   

 

THE UTAH LAKE AUTHORITY 
REGULARLY HELD MEETING 

November 17, 2023, at 9:00 AM-11:00 AM  
_______________  

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the Utah Lake Authority Board will hold a regular Board 
meeting on Wednesday, November 17, 2023, at 9:00 a.m., in the Provo Airport, 1331 Sky Way, 
Provo, UT 84601 (Airport Board room, upstairs on the south end). This meeting can also be 
viewed on our live stream page. https://us06web.zoom.us/j/84190154552.   

AGENDA  

 

Presiding Board Member: Chair Julie Fullmer 
 

Vice Chair: Michelle Kaufusi  
 

UTAH LAKE AUTHORITY BOARD REGULAR SESSION  
1. WELCOME & CALL TO ORDER/INSPIRATIONAL THOUGHT – TBD 

 

2. CHAIR AND BOARD MEMBERS’ REPORTS/DISCLOSURES/RECUSALS  
 (2- minutes each) 
 

3. STAFF AND COMMITTEE REPORTS  

      3.1 Conservation and Restoration Efforts (5- minutes each) 
      3.2 Communications and Outreach (3- minutes each) 
      3.3 Events and Engagement (3- minutes each) 
      3.4 Access Enhancements (2-minutes) 
 

4. CONSENT ITEMS  

4.1 Approval of the September 20, 2023, ULA Board Meeting Minutes 
4.2 Approve September-October Monthly ULA Budget Reports 
4.3 Approve 2024 ULA Board Meeting Schedule Resolution 

 

5. PRESENTATIONS/RECOGNITIONS/AWARDS 

  

     5.1 Jordan River Commission Membership Presentation – Soren Simonsen 
 

6. ACTION ITEMS 

6.1 Resolution to Appoint an Interim Executive Director 
6.2 Review and Approve Executive Director Hiring Packet 
6.3 Review and Approve ULA Policies and Procedures  

 

 

7. CLOSED SESSION  

The Utah Lake Authority Board, pursuant to Utah Code 52-4-205, may vote to go into a 
closed session for the purpose of (these are just a few of the items listed, see Utah Code 
52-4-205 for the entire list):  

(a) discussion of the character, professional competence, or physical or mental health 
of an individual  

(b) strategy sessions to discuss collective bargaining  
(c) strategy sessions to discuss pending or reasonably imminent litigation (d) 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/84190154552


strategy sessions to discuss the purchase, exchange, or lease of real property, 
including any form of a water right or water shares  
(e) strategy sessions to discuss the sale of real property, including any form of a 

water right or water shares  
(f) discussion regarding deployment of security personnel, devices, or systems; (g) the 
purpose of considering information that is designated as a trade secret, as defined in 
Section 13-24-2, if the public body's consideration of the information is necessary in 
order to properly conduct a procurement under Title 63G, Chapter 6a, Utah 
Procurement Code;   

 

8. PUBLIC COMMENTS ( 2 - minutes each ) “Public Comments” is defined as time set aside for 
citizens to express their views. Each speaker is limited to two minutes. Because of the need 
for proper public notice, immediate action cannot be taken in the ULA Board meeting. If 
action is necessary, the item will be listed on a future agenda; however, the Board may elect 
to discuss it only if the item is an immediate matter of concern. If a person is unable to 
attend the meeting, public comments can be submitted up to 7 days before the meeting to 
sam@utahlake.org and the comments will be shared with the board. 

 

9. ADJOURNMENT  
 

 The next ULA Board meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, January 17th, 2024, 
at 9 am and will be held at the Provo Airport. 
 
This meeting may be held in a way that will allow a Board Member to participate 
electronically.  
 
The Public is invited to participate in all Utah Lake Authority Board public meetings. In 
compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special 
accommodations during this meeting should notify the Records Officer at least 24 hours prior 
to the meeting by calling (801-753-8270).   
 
I, the undersigned GRAMA Records Officer for the ULA, hereby certify that the foregoing notice 
and agenda were emailed to KSL News, Deseret News, Herald Extra, KUTV, Fox13 News, the 
Salt Lake Tribune, and the Daily Universe, posted at the ULA offices, the ULA website, the Utah 
Public Notice website, and delivered electronically to ULA staff and to each member of the 
Governing Body.  
 

AGENDA NOTICING COMPLETED ON: November 8th, 2023  
 

 

CERTIFIED (NOTICED) BY:______________________                       

ULA GRAMA Officer   

   

mailto:sam@utahlake.org


Annual

Rate of Return

9/29/2023 44,210.10$                     --

9/29/2023 5,651.51$                       0.18%

9/29/2023 2,391,584.48$               5.30%

        Transfers to Checking: 9/12/2023 100,000.00$                                                                            

9/13/2023 54,000.00$                                                                              

9/20/2023 52,000.00$                                                                              

9/25/2023 8,000.00$                                                                                

Interest Earned:  Sept 2023 10,036.26$                     

YTD Interest Earned 22,197.19$                     

Date Vendor Account Amount

9/3/2023 Google 2800 Office Phone Line  - August 14.77$                            

9/3/2023 Google 2800 Gmail services - August 24.00$                            

9/3/2023 Verizon Wireless 2800 Executive Director Cell phone 75.05$                            

9/5/2023 Olympus Insurance 5100 Annual Liability Premium 5,942.00$                       

9/5/2023 Microsoft 2100 Microsoft 365 Subscription - Monthly 53.64$                            

9/6/2023 Utah County Auditor 5630 September Rent 996.00$                          

9/7/2023 Office of the Utah Attorney General 5120 Invoice#6503-2023-07 9,750.00$                       

9/7/2023 Aquatechnex 7330 Invoice #16456 17,850.00$                     

9/7/2023 Teamworks 1100 Wages 12,473.60$                     

9/7/2023 Teamworks 1300 Taxes & Benefits 5,997.95$                       

9/7/2023 Teamworks 2310 Mileage 105.72$                          

9/7/2023 Teamworks 2800 Phone 180.00$                          

9/8/2023 Aquatechnex 7330 Invoice#16526 43,510.00$                     

9/12/2023 Ruby River 2500 Staff Lunch meeting 99.38$                            

9/13/2023 BWP Communications Inc. 5110 Invoice #3447 5,967.50$                       

9/14/2023 Aquatechnex 7330 Algae Treatments Invoice #16586 30,150.00$                     

9/14/2023 Bed Bath & Beyond 6570 Standing / Adjustible Desk for Conservation Biologist Office 243.06$                          

9/19/2023 Walmart 2400 paper products / board meeting drinks and snacks 57.74$                            

9/20/2023 Einstein Bros Bagels 2500 Governing Board meeting snacks 18.49$                            

9/20/2023 Amazon 6570 Seed Collection packets 17.15$                            

9/20/2023 Forestry Suppliers 6570 Dibble bars for plug planting 861.11$                          

9/21/2023 Rozajac Group LLC 5110 Transcription services 291.25$                          

9/21/2023 Olympus Insurance 5100 Bond Insurance Premium - Invoice # 091323.01 100.00$                          

9/21/2023 Teamworks 1100 Wages 12,473.60$                     

9/21/2023 Teamworks 1300 Taxes & Benefits 10,743.50$                     

9/21/2023 Teamworks 2310 Mileage 273.14$                          

9/25/2023 North Fork Native Plants 6570 Deposit for native plugs to be grown 4,122.66$                       

9/25/2023 Aquatechnex 7330 Invoice #16716 13,150.00$                     

9/25/2023 Courtyard Marriott 2600 PIO Conference 202.20$                          

9/26/2023 Meta 6545 Paid ad Scavenger Hunt 250.00$                          

9/26/2023 Walmart 6570 Planting Supplies 9.92$                              

9/27/2023 Utah Division of Corporations 2400 ULA Entity registration renewal 20.00$                            

9/27/2023 Meta 6545 Paid ad Scavenger Hunt 250.00$                          

9/27/2023 Walmart 2500 drink supplies for office 13.44$                            

9/27/2023 Smiths 2500 Waters and drink supplies 26.70$                            

9/28/2023 Meta 6545 Paid ad Scavenger Hunt 100.00$                          

9/28/2023 Xpress Bill Pay 6520 Saratoga Springs Pavillion Rental - Field Trips 25.00$                            

9/30/2023 Google 2800 September Gmail 24.00$                            

9/30/2023 Google 2800 September Google Phone 14.76$                            

Total: 176,477.33$                   

Year-to-date

Account # Category Budget Transactions Balance % Left

1100 Employee wages 340,000.00$                   63,345.60$                                                                              276,654.40$                   81%

1300 Employee benefits 170,000.00$                   38,722.69$                                                                              131,277.31$                   77%

2100 Publications/Memberships 650.00$                          72.00$                                                                                      578.00$                          89%

2200 Public Notices 150.00$                          -$                                                                                          150.00$                          100%

2310 Mileage 9,000.00$                       880.53$                                                                                    8,119.47$                       90%

2400 Office Supplies 7,000.00$                       948.86$                                                                                    6,051.14$                       86%

2410 Postage 100.00$                          -$                                                                                          100.00$                          100%

2500 Food and Meals 2,400.00$                       476.06$                                                                                    1,923.94$                       80%

2600 Conferences and Workshops 3,400.00$                       624.16$                                                                                    2,775.84$                       82%

2800 Phones 5,500.00$                       711.51$                                                                                    4,788.49$                       87%

3100 Accounting Services 2,500.00$                       -$                                                                                          2,500.00$                       100%

FINANCIAL REPORT
for the month ending September 30, 2023

75% of the fiscal year remaining

Expenses for September
Description

Zions Bank Checking account balance on:

Zions Business Savings Account balance on: 

Utah Public Treasurer's Investment Fund balance on:

General Fund Budget Report



5100 Insurance 7,000.00$                       6,042.00$                                                                                958.00$                          14%

5110 Consulting Services 300,000.00$                   96,410.67$                                                                              203,589.33$                   68%

5120 Assistant AG Services 246,000.00$                   9,750.00$                                                                                236,250.00$                   96%

5630 Rent 12,500.00$                     2,988.00$                                                                                9,512.00$                       76%

6510 Utah Lake Festival and Symposium 12,000.00$                     -$                                                                                          12,000.00$                     100%

6520 School Outreach 7,000.00$                       25.00$                                                                                      6,975.00$                       100%

6540 Promotion 20,000.00$                     252.82$                                                                                    19,747.18$                     99%

6545 Event Sponsorship 10,000.00$                     1,910.00$                                                                                8,090.00$                       81%

6560 Shoreline Restoration 140,000.00$                   417.70$                                                                                    139,582.30$                   99%

6570 Lake Monitoring Program 30,000.00$                     5,704.16$                                                                                24,295.84$                     81%

6580 Small Grants Program 60,000.00$                     -$                                                                                          60,000.00$                     100%

7300 Capital Projects Fund 355,000.00$                   355,000.00$                                                                            -$                                0%

Total GF Budget 1,740,200.00$               584,281.76$                                                                            1,155,918.24$               66%

Account # Category Budget Transactions Balance % Left

7300 Access Improvements 750,000.00$                   -$                                                                                          750,000.00$                   100.00%

7330 Algae Treatment 378,678.00$                   104,660.00$                                                                            274,018.00$                   72.36%

7340 Wetland Conservation / Mitigation 140,000.00$                   5,337.76$                                                                                134,662.24$                   96.19%

1,268,678.00$               109,997.76$                                                                            1,158,680.24$               91.33%

Date Vendor Account Description Amount

10/1/2022 Balance Available for Use Available for use 913,678.00$                   

7/1/2023 Transfer ULA GF Budgeted transfer of GF for Capital Projects credit 355,000.00$                   

7/11/2023 Coast Machinery 7340 Spray Boom Freight Charge debit (309.56)$                         

7/18/2023 Tractor Supply Inc. 7340 Fencing for Phragmites field that will be grazed in Provo Bay debit (5,027.76)$                      

9/7/2023 Aquatechnex 7330 Invoice 16456 debit (17,850.00)$                   

9/8/2023 Aquatechnex 7330 Invoice 16526 debit (43,510.00)$                   

9/14/2023 Aquatechnex 7330 Invoice 16586 debit (30,150.00)$                   

9/25/2023 Aquatechnex 7330 Invoice 16716 debit (13,150.00)$                   

Total Balance: 1,158,680.68$               

Capital Projects Fund Statement of Cash Flow

Capital Projects Fund Report 

Total Budget



Annual

Rate of Return

10/31/2022 11,714.35$                      --

10/31/2022 95,791.40$                      0.18%

10/31/2022 2,014,364.76$                 5.43%

        Transfers from PTIF to Checking: 10/6/2023 30,000.00$                                                                   

10/11/2023 35,000.00$                                                                   

10/18/2023 30,000.00$                                                                   

10/27/2023 90,000.00$                                                                   

9,752.35$                        

31,949.54$                     

Date Vendor Account Amount

10/2/2023 Walmart 6520 Food / drinks field trips 83.78$                               

10/2/2023 Amazon 2400 Power Stips, data capture, HDMI adapter cables 152.26$                            

10/2/2023 Copy Tec 2400 Storage Unit Signs 9.07$                                 

10/2/2023 Chick-fil-a 6520 Field trip presenters 262.55$                            

10/3/2023 Costa Vida 6520 Lunch for field trip presenters 291.02$                            

10/3/2023 Verizon 2800 Phone Bill 75.12$                               

10/4/2023 Amazon 2400 Power adapter for Nikon Camera, gaffes tape 79.09$                               

10/5/2023 Teamworks 1100 Wages 12,473.60$                       

10/5/2023 Teamworks 1300 Taxes & Benefits 6,583.63$                         

10/5/2023 Teamworks 2310 Mileage 504.09$                            

10/5/2023 Teamworks 2800 Phone 180.00$                            

10/5/2023 UV Chamber of Commerce 2600 Growth & Prosperity Summit 2023 100.00$                            

10/5/2023 Sticker Mule 6545 Stickers for symposium 94.38$                               

10/5/2023 Best Buy 2400 mini HDMI to HDMI adapter 16.08$                               

10/10/2023 Office of the Utah Attorney General 5120 Invoice #6503 13,488.50$                       

10/10/2023 Aquatechnex 7330 Invoice #16733 31,510.00$                       

10/11/2023 Amazon 6540 XLR Cables 28.01$                               

10/12/2023 Aquatechnex 7330 Invoice 36,300.00$                       

10/12/2023 Als Sporting Goods 6545 Prizes for scavenger hunt 633.89$                            

10/12/2023 Walmart 6540 Gift Bags - Field Trips 9.12$                                 

10/15/2023 Copy Tec 6540 Project flyers for symposium 171.58$                            

10/16/2023 Taste 6540 Chocolate Bars for Symposium Presenters 180.00$                            

10/16/2023 Amazon 2400 Office door bell, business card holders 51.95$                               

10/16/2023 Staples 6545 Markers and name tags for symposium 62.97$                               

10/16/2023 Threaded Logo 2400 ULA Branded polo shirts 156.00$                            

10/16/2023 Vista Print 2400 Business Cards 117.12$                            

10/17/2023 Walmart 2400 HDMI - USB-C Dongle for Symposium presentations 17.03$                               

10/18/2023 Utah Women Leading Government 2600 UWLG Conference 30.00$                               

10/18/2023 Utah Women Leading Government 2100 Membership  - Annual Fee 25.00$                               

10/18/2023 Utah County Auditor 5630 October Rent 996.00$                            

10/18/2023 Utah Women Leading Government 6570 Conference Registration 40.00$                               

10/18/2023 Straptank 2500 Post-symposium de-brief staff lunch meeting 91.87$                               

10/19/2023 Teamworks 1100 Wages 12,543.52$                       

10/19/2023 Teamworks 1300 Taxes & Benefits 5,616.87$                         

10/19/2023 Teamworks 2310 Mileage 393.99$                            

10/23/2023 BWP Communications Inc. 5110 Branding Invoice # 3460 7,782.50$                         

10/24/2023 UTA 6570 Farepay card reload 100.00$                            

10/30/2023 Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. 5110 CMP Invoice #W7Y52700-09 68,292.56$                       

10/30/2023 Aquatechnex 7330 Algae Treatment Invoice #16845 13,150.00$                       

10/30/2023 Utah Valley University 6540 Invoices F618187 & F618222 1,996.13$                         

10/30/2023 Carp Solutions Inc. 5110 Invoice Utah-102523 (Symposium keynote & carp management consultation meeting with JSRIP & DWR)2,722.77$                         

10/30/2023 Chom Burger 2500 Work Lunch 28.52$                               

10/30/2023 Amazon 2400 Pen Refills 10.61$                               

10/31/2023 Google 2800 Office Phone line - October 14.25$                               

Total: 217,465.43$                    

Year-to-date

Account # Category Budget Transactions Balance % Left

1100 Employee wages 340,000.00$                   88,362.72$                                                                   251,637.28$                    74%
